#### OFFICIAL CALL - MASS MEETING

# Rappahannock County Republican Committee Thursday, March 21, 2024 at 6:30 PM

As Chairman of the Rappahannock County Committee of the Republican Party, and pursuant to the Plan of Organization and as recommended and directed by the Committee, I, Terry Dixon, do hereby issue this Call for Mass Meeting to be held beginning at 6:30PM local time on Thursday, March 21, 2024 at the Rappahannock County Public Library, 4 Library Rd., Washington, VA 22747, or its alternate site, for the purpose of:

- 1. Electing a Unit Chairman;
- 2. Electing Members of the Rappahannock County Republican Committee Unit;
- 3. Electing up to 105 Delegates and an equal number of Alternates to the Republican Party of Virginia's 2024 Quadrennial Convention, commencing at 2:30 pm EDT on May 31, 2024 and ending on June 1, 2024 at the Hampton Roads Convention Center located at 1610 Coliseum Dr. Hampton, Virginia 23666, or its alternate site, for the following purposes:
  - A. Selecting two Electors At-Large to be voted for in the presidential election on November 5, 2024;
  - B. Electing a State Chairman;
  - C. Nominating a National Committeeman and National Committeewoman;
  - D. And for the transaction of such other business as may properly come before the Convention.

Each unit is entitled to one (1) Delegate Vote per 250 Republican votes for Governor and President at their last election, so that Rappahannock County is entitled to 21 Delegate Votes.

- 4. Electing up to 105 Delegates and an equal number of Alternates to the Tenth Congressional District Convention, commencing at 10:00 am on April 27, 2024, at John Champe High School, located at 41535 Sacred Mountain St, Aldie, Virginia 20105, or its alternate site, for the following purposes:
- A. Nominating a Republican candidate for elector for President and Vice President of the United States to be voted first the election on Tuesday, November 5, 2024:
- B. Election of 3 State Central Committee Members for a term of four years or until their successors are elected:
- C. Election of District Committee Chairman:
- D. Transaction of such other business as may properly come before the Convention. There shall be no resolutions brought before the convention.

Each unit is entitled to one (1) Delegate Vote per 250 Republican votes for Governor and President at their last election, so that Rappahannock County is entitled to 21 Delegate Votes.

5. And for the transaction of such other business as may properly come before the Mass Meeting.

## Qualifications for Participation

All legal and qualified voters of Rappahannock County under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, regardless of race, religion, national origin or sex, who are in accord with the principles of the Republican Party and who, if requested, express in open meeting either orally or in writing as may be required, their intent to support all of its nominees for public office in the ensuing election, may participate as members of the Republican Party of Virginia in its mass meetings, party canvasses, conventions or primaries encompassing their respective election districts.

## Filing Requirements

Candidates standing for election as delegates or alternates to the state or congressional district conventions at said Mass Meeting shall pre-file the appropriate form by mail or in person to Terry Dixon, II Palmer Lane, Castleton, Virginia 22716 or by e-mail to terry.dixon@gmail.com, which must be received no later than 6:00 PM on Thursday, March 7, 2024; postmarks will not govern. Pre-filing for the office of Chairman of the unit committee is also due at that time. The filing forms can be obtained from Terry Dixon, Chairman, II Palmer Lane, Castleton, VA 22716, or upon request by calling 540.937.7940 or e-mailing terry.dixon@gmail.com.

#### Registration Fees

The Republican Party of Virginia is requiring a \$45 filing fee from each individual seeking election as a State Convention Delegate

The Tenth Congressional District Committee is requiring a \$25 filing fee from each individual seeking election as a District Convention Delegate

Checks (no cash) should be made payable to the "Rappahannock County Republican Committee."

Paid for and authorized by the Rappahannock County Republican Committee